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FLUOR DANIEL GTI

January 23, 1998

Mr. Dale Klettke, CHMM

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 945026577

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Sears Store 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Fluor Daniel GTI Project 020200281

Dear Mr. Klettke:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc., presents the quarterly groundwater monitoring
data collected on November 28, 1997 at the site referenced above. The ten groundwater monitoring wells
were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for the presence of separate-phase petroleum
hydrocarbons, in accordance with correspondence from the Alameda Health Care Services Agency dated May
1,1996. A layer 0.03-foot-thick of separate-phase hydrocarbons was detected in monitoring well MW-3, which
is consistent with past measurements. A potentiometric surface map is presented in Attachment 1, Figure 1.

A historical summary of groundwater monitoring data is presented in Attachment 2, Table 1.

After measuring depth to water, six of the seven scheduled monitoring wells were purged and sampled.
Because separatesphiase hydrocarbons were detected in well MW-3, this well was not sampled. Groundwater
monitoring and sample collections protocol and field data sheets are presented in Attachment 3. The
groundwater samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, xylenes (BTEX), methy! tert-buty!
ether (MTBE) and for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-as-gasoline by EPA Methods 8020/modified 8015,
and for TPH-as-motor oil by modified EPA Method 8015 (GC/FID). A summary of the groundwater analytical
results is presented in Attachment 2, Table 2. A distribution map of dissolved benzene, TPH-as-gasoline and
TPH-as-motor-oil concentrations is presented as Attachment 1, Figure 2. Laboratory reports and chain-of-
custody records are included in Attachment 4.

If you have any comments or guestions, please contact me at (510) 370-3990,

Sincerely,
Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc.

%%M

Eileen Brennan
West Zone Project Manager

Attachments

cc: Scott M. DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Central Files, Lenexa, Kansas
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ATTACHMENT 1

Figures

1. Potentiometric Surface Map (11/28/97)
2. Concentrations of Benzene, TPH-as-Gasaline and TPH-as-Motor Oil in Groundwater (11/28/97)
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ATTACHMENT 2

Tables

1.  Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
2. Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MWW-1 26.20 12/30/92 10.60 - - 15.60
02/26/93 10.14 — - 16.06
03/24/93 10.48 - - 15.72
04/27/93 11.30 - - 14.90
05/28/93 11.43 - - 14.77
06/21/93 11.71 - - 14.49
07/22/93 11.87 - - 14.33
08/13/93 11.94 - - 14.26
08/16/93 12.05 - - 14.15
10/22/93 12.00 - - 14.20
11/03/93 12.10 - - 14.10
11/24/93 11.97 - - 14.23
12/01/93 11.48 - - 14.74
12127193 11.58 - - 14.62
01/05/94 11.69 - - 14.51
02/08/94 11.87 - - 1433
03/09/94 11.08 - - 16.12
04/01/94 11.47 - - 14.73
05/10/94 10.77 - - 165.43
06/30/94 11.82 - - 14.38
07/28/94 11.90 - - 14.30
08/31/94 11.94 -~ - 14.26
09/27/94 12.04 - - 14.16
10/28/94 12.06 - - 14.14
11/15/94 10.02 - - 16.18
12/01/94 10.61 - - 15.59
01/04/95 9.93 - - 16.27
02/01/95 9.56 - - 16.64
03/08/95 10.51 - - 15.69
04/03/95 NM NM NA NA
05/18/95 10.80 - - 15.40
06/08/95 11.18 - - 15.02
07713195 11.27 - - 14.93
08/03/95 11.48 - - 14.72
08/29/95 11.56 - - 14.64
08/15/95 11.71 - - 14.49
10/20/95 11.80 - - 14.40
11/15/95 11.61 - - 14.59
01/15/96 11.21 - - 14.99
03/05/96 9.35 - - 16.85
04/19/96 10.60 - - 15.60
05/10/96 11.18 - - 15.02
06/03/96 10.90 - - 15.30
09/04/96 11.31 - - 14.89
12/02/96 10.61 - - 15.59
02/26/97 10.31 - - 15.89
08/09/97 11.25 - - 14.95
08/25/87 11.15 - - 15.05
11/28/97 10.07 - - 16.13
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(Al measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID Elev, Date Water Product Thickness Elav.,
MW-2 26.50 12/130/92 10.65 - - 15.85
02/26/93 10.56 - - 15.94
03/24/93 10.52 - - 15.98
04127193 11.17 - - 15.33
05/28/93 11.12 - - 15.38
06/21/93 1.4 - - 15.09
07/22/93 11.50 - - 15.00
08/13/93 11.54 - - 14.96
09/16/93 11.62 - 14 88
10/22493 11.57 - 14.93
11/03/93 11.65 - - 14.85
11/24/93 11.52 - - 14.98
12/01/93 11.08 - - 15.42
12127193 1.27 - - 15.23
01/05/94 11.39 - - 15.114
02/08/94 11.49 - - 15.01
03/09/64 11.06 - - 15.44
04/01/94 11.25 - - 15.25
05/10/04 10.83 - - 15.67
06/30/94 11.44 - - 15.06
07/28/94 11.48 - - 15.02
08/31/94 11.56 - - 14,94
09/27/94 11.61 - - 14.89
10/28/94 11.65 - - 14.85
11/15/94 9.65 - - 16.85
12/01/94 10.71 - - 15,79
01/04/095 10.11 - - 16.39
02/01/95 10.38 - - 16.12
03/08/95 10.80 - - 15.70
04/03/95 10.861 - - 15.89
05/18/95 10.85 - - 15.55
06/09/95 11.12 - - 15.37
07/13/95 11.15 - - 15.35
08/03/95 11.26 - - 15.24
08/29/95 11.32 - - 15.18
09/15/95 11.42 - - 15.08
10/20/95 11.42 - - 15.08
11/15/95 11.37 - - 15.13
01/15/96 11.10 - - 15.40
03/05/96 10.24 - - 16.26
04/19/96 10.84 - - 15.56
05/10/96 11.13 - - 15.37
06/03/96 10.94 - - 15.56
09/04/96 11.24 - - 15.26
12/02/96 10.80 - - 15.70
02/26/97 10,70 - - 15.80
06/09/97 11.10 - - 15.40
08/25/97 11.05 - - 15.45
11/28/97 10.59 -- - 15.91

a\Sra87Qtr\1058QMSR k97 Paga 2 of 8



TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-3 26.34 12/30/92 12.43 - - 13.91
02/26/93 12.21 - - 14.13
03/24/93 12.36 - - 13.98
04/27/93 12,70 -- - 13.64
05/28/93 12,72 - - 13.62
06/21/93 12.87 -- - 13.47
07/22193 12.92 - - 13.42
08/13/93 12,96 - - 13.38
09/16/93 13.01 12.97 0.04 13.36
10/22/93 NM 12.96 NA NA

11103793 13.13 13.02 0.1 13.30
11/24/93 12.94 12.92 0.02 13.42
12/01/93 12.71 12,69 0.02 13.85
12/27/93 12,77 12.73 0.04 13.60
01/05/94 12.85 12.83 0.02 13.51
02/08/94 12.37 - - 13.97

. 03/09/94 12.53 - - 13.81
04/01/94 12.64 - - 13.70
05/10/94 12.32 - - 14.02
06/30/94 12.84 12.82 0.02 13.51
07/28/94 12.93 12.89 0.04 13.44
08/31/94 13.04 13.01 0.03 13.32
09/27/94 1313 13.02 0.1 13.30
10/28/94 13.30 13.08 0.22 13.22
11/15/94 11.05 11.02 0.03 1531
12/01/94 11.90 11.88 0.02 14.46
01/04/95 11.80 11.76 0.01 14.55
02/01/95 12.00 11.98 0.02 14.36
03/08/95 12.35 12.30 0.05 14.03
04/03/95 12.09 12.05 0.04 14.28
05/18/95 12.43 12.40 0.03 13.93
0B6/09/95 12.60 12.58 0.02 13.76
07/13/95 12.55 12.46 0.09 13.87
0B/03/95 12.64 12.61 0.03 13.73
08/29/95 12.65 12.62 0.03 13.71
08/15/95 13.00 12.86 0.14 13.45*
10/20/85 12.86 12.03 0.03 13.50*
11/15/95 12.81 12.74 0.07 13.59%
01/15/96 1260 12,47 0.13 13.84*%
03/05/96 11.68 11.64 0.04 14.69
04/19/96 12.36 1234 0.02 14.00
05/10/96 11.93 11.91 0.02 14,43
06/03/96 12.93 12.50 0.43 13.75
09/04/96 12.60 12.55 0.05 13.7¢
12/02/96 12.11 12.00 0.03 14.25
02/26/87 12.03 12.02 0.01 14.32
06/09/97 12.39 12.35 0.04 13.98
08/25/97 12.28 12.25 0.03 14.04
11/28/97 12.13 12.10 0.03 14.24

* Corrected elevations. Review of calculations indicated that these elevations were incorrect in past reports.
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{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Sears Store 1058

[ e —
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elev, Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-4 2617 12/30/92 11.53 - Sheen 14.64
02/26/93 11.35 - - 14.82
03/24/93 11.46 - - 14.71
Q4127/33 11.74 - - 14.43
05/28/93 11.77 - - 14.40
06/21/93 11.92 - - 14.25
07/22/93 11.95 - - 14.22
08/13/93 12.01 - - 14.16
09/16/93 12.08 - - 14.09
10122193 12.03 - - 14.14
11/03/93 12.10 - - 14.07
11/24/93 12.02 - - 14.16
12/101/93 11.78 - - 14.99
12/27193 11.80 - - 14.97
01/05/94 11.91 - - 14.26
02/08/94 11.85 - - 14.32
03/09/94 11.61 - - 14.56
04/01/94 11.73 - - 14.44
05/10/94 11.49 - - 14.68
06/30/94 11.90 - - 14.20
07/28/94 11.97 - - 14,27
08/31/94 12.06 - - 14.11
09/27/94 12.11 - - 14.06
10/28/94 12.18 - - 13.99
1115/84 10.72 - - 15.45
12/01/94 11.37 - - 14.80
01/04/95 11.20 - - 14.97
02/01/95 11.16 - - 15.01
03/08/95 11,49 - - 14.68
04/03/95 11.35 - - 14.82
05/18/95 11.56 - - 14.61
06/09/95 11.72 - - 14.45
0713195 11.72 - - 14.45
08/03/95 11.81 - - 14.36
08/29/95 11.88 - - 14.29
09/15/85 11.99 - - 14.18
10120/95 12.00 - - 14.17
11/15/95 11.98 - - 14.21
0MH15/96 11.71 - - 14.46
03/05/96 11.02 - - 15.15
04/19/96 11.51 - - 14.46
05/10/96 11.74 - - 14.43
06/03/96 11.60 - - 14.57
09/04/96 11.85 - - 14.32
12/02/96 11.45 - - 14.72
02/26/197 11.42 - - 14.75
06/09/97 11.70 - - 14.47
o8/25/97 11.83 - - 14.54
11/28/97 11.27 - — 14.90
a\Srs97Qtr10580MSR k97 Page 4 of B




TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet, all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

———T
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.

MW-5 26.98 12/30/92 10.50 — - 16.48

02/26/93 10.12 - - 16.86

03/24/93 10.31 - - 16.67

04/27/93 10.75 - - 16.23

05/28/93 10.80 — - 16.18

06/21/93 10.94 - - 16.04

07/22/93 11.01 - - 15,97

08/13/93 11.07 - - 15691

09/16/93 11.18 - - 15.60

| 10/22/93 11.18 - 15.79

11/03/93 11.23 - - 15,75

11/24/93 12.00 - - 14.98

12/01/93 10.84 - - 16.14

12/27/93 10.81 - - 16,17

01/05/94 10.96 - - 16.02

02/08/94 10.94 - - 16.04

03/09/94 10.54 - - 16.44

D4/01/94 10.77 - 16.21

05/10/94 10.44 - - 16.54

06/30/94 10.88 - - 16.10

07/28/94 10.98 - - 16.00

08/31/94 11.07 - - 15.91

09/27/94 11.12 - - 15.86

10/28/94 11.21 — - 15.77

11/15/94 10.05 - - 16,93

12/01/94 10.39 - - 16.59

01/04/95 10.18 - - 16.80

02/01/95 9.93 - - 17.05

03/08/95 10.35 - - 16.63

04/03/95 10.1% - - 16.83

05/18/95 10.43 - - 16.55

06/09/95 10.62 - - 16.26

07/13/95 10.76 - - 16.22

08/03/95 10.82 - - 16.16

08/29/95 10.91 - - 16.07

09/15/95 11.00 - - 1588

10/20/95 11.02 - - 15.96

1115/85 11.95 - - 15.02

01/15/98 10.57 - - 16.41

03/05/96 9.81 - - 1717

04/19/96 10.32 - - 16.66

05/10/96 10.56 - - 16.40

06/03/86 10.46 - - 16.52

09/04/96 10.86 - - 16.12

12/02/96 10.45 - - 16.53

02/26197 10.38 - - 16.60

06/09/97 10.78 - - 16.20

08/25/97 10.69 - - 16.29

“ 11/28/97 10.15 — — 16.83
a\SrsoT Q1 0580MSR ko7 Page 5of 8



TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
26833 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-6 24.32 12/27/93 11.24 - - 13.08 ]l

01/05/94 11.39 - - 12.93

02/08/94 11.15 - - 13.17

03/09/94 10.97 - - 13.35

04/01/94 11.25 - - 13.07

05/10/94 10.78 - 13.54

06/30/04 11.49 - - 12.83

07/28/94 11.59 - — 12.73

08/31/94 11.56 - - 12,76

09/27/94 11.65 - - 12.67

10/28/94 11.59 - - 12.73

il 11/15/94 10.24 - - 14.08
12/01/94 10.30 - - 14.02

01/04/95 9.81 - - 14.51

02/01/95 10.01 - - 14.31

03/08/95 10.64 - - 13.68

04/03/95 10.26 - - 14.06

05/18/95 10.81 - - 13.51

06/09/95 11.07 - - 13.25

07/13/95 10.91 - - 13.41

08/03/95 11.15 - - 1317

08/29/95 11.08 - - 13.23

09/15/95 11.35 - - 12.97

10/20/85 11.32 - - 13.00

11/15/95 11,20 — - 13.12

01/15/96 10.83 - - 13.49

03/05/96 9.60 - - 14.72

4/19/86 10.71 - - 13.61

05M0/96 11.05 - - 13.27

06/03/96 10.91 - - 13.41

09/04/98 10.84 - - 13.48

12/02/96 10.46 - - 13.86

02/26/97 10.46 - - 13.86

06/09/97 10.90 - - 13.42

08/25/97 10.84 - - 13.48

11/28/97 10.07 - -- 14.25
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-7 24.88 12127193 11.80 - - 13.08
01/05/94 11.53 - - 13.36
02/08/94 11.90 - - 12.98
03/09/94 11.23 - - 13.65
04/01/94 11.34 - - 13.54
08/10/94 11.02 - - 13.86
06/30/94 11.49 - - 13.39
07/28/94 11.58 - - 13,30
08/31/94 11.69 - — 13.19
09/27/94 11.73 - - 13.16
10/28/94 11.77 - - 13.11
11/15/94 10.29 - - 14.58
12/01/94 10.89 - - 1399
01/04/95 10.77 - - 14,11
02/01/95 10.70 - - 14.18
03/08/95 11.05 - 13.83
04/03/95 10.88 - - 14.00
05/18/95 11,12 - - 13.76
D6/09/95 11.25 - -~ 13.63
07/13/95 11.15 - - 13.73
08/03/95 11.32 - - 13.56
08/29/95 11.53 - - 13.38
09715/95 11.65 — - 13.23
10/20/95 11.64 - - 13.24
11/15/95 11.60 - - 13.28
01/15/96 11.07 — - 13.81
03/05/96 10.50 - - 14.38
04/19/96 12.02 - 12.86
05/10/96 11.14 - - 13.74
06/03/96 11.10 - - 13.78
09/04/96 11.45 - - 13.43
12/02/96 10.96 - - 13.92
02/26/97 11.02 - - 13.86
DE/09/97 11.34 - - 13.54
08725197 11.25 - - 13.63
11/28/97 10.69 — — 14.19
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev. |
MW-8 26.12 12127193 12.45 - - 13.67 "
01/05/94 12.57 - - 13.55
02/08/94 12.02 - - 14.10
03/06/94 12.22 - - 13.90
04/01/94 12.33 - - 13.79
05/10/94 12.00 - - 14.12
: 06/30/94 12.52 - - 13.60
i 07/28/94 12.61 - - 13.51
08/31/94 12.72 - 13.40
09/27/94 12.80 - - 13.32
10/28/94 12.84 - - 13.28
1115/94 11.72 - - 14.40
12/01/94 11.87 - - 14.25
01/04/95 11.75 - - 14.37
02/01/95 11.64 - - 14.48
03/08/95 12.04 - - 14.08
04/03/95 11.86 - - 14.26
05/18/95 12.11 - - 14.01
06/09/95 12.34 - - 13.78
07/13/95 12.37 - - 13.75
08/03/95 12.50 - - 13.62
08/29/95 12.55 - - 13.57
09/15/95 1270 - - 13.42
10/20/95 12.69 - - 13.43
11715195 12.67 - - 13.45
12/11/95 11.80 - -- 14.32
01/15/96 12.38 - - 13.74
03/05/96 11.44 - -- 14.68
04/19/96 10.80 - - 15.32
0510/96 12.40 - -- 13.72
06/03/96 12.26 - -- 13.86
09/04/96 12.51 - - 13.61
12/02196 11.99 - - 14.13
02/26/97 11.98 - - 14.14
06/09/97 12.36 - - 13.76
08/25/97 12.25 - - 13.87
11/28/97 11.70 - - 14.42
MW-9 N/A 12/02/96 11.52 - - N/A
02126197 11.55 - -- N/A
06/09/97 11.91 - - N/A
08/25/97 11.80 - - N/A
11/28/97 11.15 - - N/A
EW-1 N/A 12/02/96 1217 - - N/A
02/26/97 1213 -- - N/A
06/09/97 12.46 - - N/A
08/25/97 12.35 -- - N/A
11/28/97 12.12 - - N/A,
Notes: "-" indicates no datum for the cell, including "product not detected"
NM = Not monitored
N/A = Naot Available

a\Srs970QtN1058QMSR k37
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
{All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Well Date Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
ID Sampled Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Gasoline Motor Qil {ma/l) Metals MTBE

MWL1 12/30/92 1 1 2 2 - - 1 - -
03/24/93 0.4 1 0.3 10 - - 1 - -
06/21/93 <0.3 1 2 6 - <100 - - -
09/16/93 <0.3 0.7 <0.3 7 - <100 - - -
12/01/93 0.4 1 2 7 - - - - -
12/30493 - - - - - <100 - - -
03/09/94 <0.3 <03 1 4.2 - <100 - - -
06/30/94 08 0.7 24 15 - <100 - - -
09/27/94 0.8 0.5 1.4 10 - <250 - - -
12/01/94 0.4 0.4 <0.3 6.6 - #<250 - - -
03/08/95 <0.3 06 <0.3 27 - £<250 - - -
06/09/95 <0.3 14 47 56 - 2250 - - -
08/29/95 0.3 0.9 39 28 - *<250 - - -
11/15/95 <0.5 <05 <0.5 27 - 2200 - - -
03/05/96 <0.5 <10 <10 <2.0 - °<200 - - -
06/03/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 34 340 #2200 - - -
09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 a7 <2.0 390 310 - - -
12/02/96 <0.5 <10 <1.0 27 400 *<200 - - -
02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <10 45 390 <200 - - -
06/09/97 <0.5 <10 <1.0 23 340 <200 - - <10
08/25/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 220 <200 - - <5
11728197 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 340 <200 - - 6

MW-2 12730192 0.7 <0.3 <0.3 3 190 - 1 ND -
03/24/93 08 <03 <0.3 2 120 - <1 "ND -
06/21/93 0.3 <0.3 <03 07 82 <100 - *ND -
09/16/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 28 **<100 - “ND -
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 68 - - *ND -
12/30/93 - - - - - 310 - - -
03/09/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 47 <100 - ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 <0.3 «0.3 <0.5 <10 100 - ND -
09/27/94 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - g -
12/01/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 54 1,300 - i -
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <10 3,000 - ND -
06/09/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 2,000 - ND -
08/29/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 4,300 - 20 -
11/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 6,100 - ND -
03/05/95 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 3,200 - ND -
0B/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <100 3,800 - ND -
08/04/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 3,100 - - -
12/02/96 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 2,200 - - -
02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 2,100 - - -
06109197 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 2,400 - - <10
08/25/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <50 1,900 - - <5
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses

{All resuits expressed in parts per billion}

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Well Date Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
1D Sampled Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Gasoline Mator Qil (mg/ly Metals MTBE

MW-3 12/30/92 11 0.9 <0.3 2 910 SPH 20 ND -
03/24/93 28 0.7 1 8 3,300 SPH 28 15 -
08/21/93 21 5 2 19 **2,600 32,000 26 “5 -
08/16/93 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/01/93 SPH SPH SPH §PH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/09/94 2 1.4 45 13 2,000 **5,700 63 ND -
06/30/94 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
09/27/94 SPH SPH 5PH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/101/94 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/08/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/09/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
08/29/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
11/16/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/05/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/03/96 §PH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
09/04/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/02/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
02/26/97 SPH SPH 8PH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
086/09/97 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
08/25/97 5 6 5 16 5,600 110,000 - - <30
11/28/97 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH

MW-4 | 12/30/92 2 <0.3 1 <0.5 1,200 - <1 *ND -
03/24/93 <3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 750 - 2 7 -
06/21/93 <0.3 2 <0.3 0.5 660 19,000 - *ND -
09/16/93 0.3 <0.3 2 3 410 2,500 - *ND -
12/01/23 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 150 390 - “*ND -
03/09/84 0.7 0.8 2 36 1,500 780 - 'ND -
06/30/94 <0Q.3 1.7 0.5 1.0 450 130 - ND -
09/27/94 0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 110 1,100 - ND -
12/01/94 06 0.5 03 0.8 280 580 - <5 -
03/08/25 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 360 1,000 - ) -
06/09/95 <0.3 04 <0.3 <0.5 64 1,100 - <5 -
08/20/a5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 1,200 - <5 -
11/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 2,100 - *ND -
03/05/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 530 - *ND -
DE6/03/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 850 — ND -
09/04/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 600 - - -
12/02/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 940 - - -
02/26197 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 300 - - -
06/09/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 630 - - <10
0825197 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28197 36 39 37 12 120 <200 - - <5

a:\Srs870t1058QMSR k97
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Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses

TABLE 2

{All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Well Date Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
D Sampled Benzene Toluens benzene Xylenes Gasoline Mctor Oil {mg/l) Metals MTBE

MW-5 12130192 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 37 - <1 beg -
03/24/93 <0.3 <0.3 <03 0.5 19 - 2 =341 -
06/21/93 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 - ‘ND -
09/16/93 0.3 <0.3 <03 1 <10 <100 - ‘ND -
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 17 - - ‘ND -
12/30/93 - - - - - <100 - - -
03/09/94 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 22 <100 - ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <10 <100 - ND - il
09/27/94 0.5 0.4 <0.3 <0.5 <10 560 - ND -
12/01/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - ND -
03/08/95 <0.3 <D.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - ND -
06/09/95 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - “7 -
08/29/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - et -
1115195 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <200 - ND -
03/05/96 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 310 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - - -
06/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/25/97 >0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
11428197 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW.6 12127193 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 <1 70 -
03/08/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 15 <100 - °ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 - ND -
09/27/94 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - ‘8 -
12/01/94 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - 832 -
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - ND -
068/09/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - ND -
08/29/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - h24 -
11/15/95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <200 - 231 -
03/05/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 230 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 NS NS N&
06/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/25/97 <05 1.1 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

MW-7 12127193 <0.3 <03 1 2 140 <100 <1 40 -
03/09/94 <0.3 <1.0 1.5 41< 620 <100 -- °ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 <Q.3 <0.3 0.5 33 <100 -- ND -
09/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 0.4 0.7 52 %250 - ND -
12/01/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1.1 <10 £<250 - 28 -
03/08/95 <03 <Q.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 °<250 - ND -
06/03/95 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - ND -
(8/29/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - "3 -
111595 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <200 - ND -
03/05/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 270 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 NS NS NS
06/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
0B/25/97 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses

(All resuits expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Well Date Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
D Sampled Benzene Toluene benzena Xylenes Gasoline Motor Oil {mg/l) Metals MTBE
MW-8 12/27/93 0.4 4 0.4 1 390 <100 <1 “18 -
03/09/94 0.8 08 0.5 1.5 420 <100 - *ND -
06/30/94 0.9 <0.3 <0.3 1.1 250 <100 - ND -
00/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 210 *<250 - g -
12/01194 5.4 <0.3 0.7 1.3 230 &<250 - “ND -
03/08/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 230 *<250 - ND -
06/09/95 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 *<250 - ND -
08/29/95 0.9 0.4 <0.3 0.8 200 8250 - b5 -
11/15/05 0.58 <0.5 <0.5 0.54 120 - - #21 -
1211/95 - - - - - *<200 - - -
03/05/96 06 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 *<200 - ND -
06/03/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 100 - - - -
08/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 110 <200 - - -
12/02/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 110 <200 - - -
02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - - -
0B/09/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 110 <200 - - <10
08/25/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 70 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 110 <200 _ - <5
MW-9 12/02/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 210 250 - - -
02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 170 340 - - -
06/09/97 0.8 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 130 350 -- - <10
08/25/97 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <2.0 110 <200 - -- <5
11128197 <0.5 0.5 0.9 <2.0 150 <200 - - <5
EwW-1 09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 1,100 1,700 - - -
12/02/96 6.2 <1.0 <1.0 <20 1,000 14,00 - - -
02/26/97 12 <1.0 <1.0 <21 1,200 2,100 - - -
06/09/97 83 <1.0 <1.0 <20 1,400 12,000 - - 13
08/25/97 7.5 09 0.e 20 1,400 15,000 - - 12
11/28/97 4.5 1.1 1.1 4.0 560 5,700 - - 5
Notes
" = No datum for the cell, including "not analyzed for this constituent.”
"t = Compound was not detected abave the laboratory reporting limits.
mg/l = Milligrams per liter
TPH = Total petreleum hydrocarbons
ND = Non-detectable {detection limits for each metal is listed in laboratory reports, included in attachment 4)
SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbon
NS = Not sampled
- = Water samples were not filterad, analytical results represent total metals present, not dissolved concentrallnns.
b = Uncategorized hydrocarbon compound noet included in this hydrocarbon concentration.
. = Dissolved lead
b =  Dissolved lead only analyte detected
¢ = Dissolved lead, cadmium, total chromium, nickel, and zinc.
4 = Cadmium only analyte detected.
¢ = Hydrocarbon pattern not characteristic of motor oil.
! = Uncategorized compounds included in concentration
a = Zinc only analyte detected
h =  Chromium only analyte detected
MTBE =  Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether

a:\SrsH7QN1058QMSR k97
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ATTACHMENT 3

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol
and Field Data Sheets
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PREPARATORY COMMENTS

Visit Date: L’_ll_g&n Arrival Time: [/) 00 Departure Time: 'S‘S—Q

Work Order read in office: Y/N wupon arrival: Y/N upon departure: Y/N

Called PM? Y/N Time: Who: Topic:

Are You In Possessgion of a Site Safety Plan? Y/N
COC: Complete with store #, site address & proj office address? Y/N

Job # and task #

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - Task Nr: 030543 [Quarterly]

Notify Tom Peacock 72 hrs in advance (510) 567-6782 DONE: H‘QQ"?’I@ /.-GSZE’"
Q. Gy

SITE ADDRESS: 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA %.

cc: Eileen Brennan

During any sampling activities, a minimum work zone will be defined by a
10ft by 10ft square centered around the monitor well and marked with 36"
-high orange traffic cones with flag poles and flags placed in the center
of the cone and caution tape stretched between the cones. Employees will
be constantly aware of the public access to the work zone and keep them
within the outer perimeter of the cones and caution tape at all times.

BRING 9/16 BOLTS FOR ALL 8 WELLS. Need three (3) new drums for this site.

1. MARCH(1st) /SEPT(3rd): Monitor and sample all wells (MW-1 through MW-9S
and EW-1) in the following order: MW-5, MW-1, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-2,

MW-4, MW-3, MW-9 and the new extraction well (EW-1) located next to MW-3.
USE DISPOSABLE BAILERS.

JUNE (2nd) /DEC(4th) : Monitor all wells (MW-1 through MW-9, and EW-1).
Sample seven (7) wells in the following order: MW-9, MW-1, MW-8, MW-2,
MW-4, MW-3 and EW-1. USE DISPOSABLE BAILERS.

2. Record DTW, DTP, pH, Conductivity and temperature. NOTE: Recharge
DTW.

3. Collect one trip blank and one duplicate from MW-4 and submit for
BTEX-8020 only.
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4, Complete detailed drum count. Check with owner if drums can be left
in corner. Label drums properly {(Non Haz).

5. Submit samples to AEN Lab. in Pleasant Hill, CA ph# (510) 930-9090.
To be analyzed for BTEX/MTBE/TPH-G (EPA 8020/8015), and TPH-Motor 0il

({EPA 8015} .

Note: Add TPH-MO to concentration map

6. COMPLETED ALL THREE PAGES OF WASTE INVENTORY FORM? . IF NG,
| EXPLAIN

HOURS ESTIMATED FOR MARCH/SEPT 6.0 JUNE/DEC 5.0
I Hours Estimated 5.00 Hours Used

FINAL CHECKS

SITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? Y/N-If No, Explain

WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water ., Soil , Empty , Other

DRUMS labeled? NA/Y/N GCen. Date: Label Type:

S0IL pile? Y/N size: cu.yds. SITE LEFT CLEAN? Y/N
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SITE VISIT FORM
FLUOR DANIEL GTI

Project: Sears/#1058/Oakland
Store #: 1058/2633 Telegraph
Project Manager: Mike Wray

Technician:
Schedule:
Job No. 020200281.030543

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

TOTAL HOURS ESTIMATED:

HOURS USED:

TRAVEL TIME ESTIMATED:

_TRAVEL TIMEUSED: |

TECHNICIAN



TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

Total Hours Estimated 5.00

Total Hours Used

Travel Time Estimated 1.50

Travel Time Used

Page 3

Technician




SITE VISIT FORM
FLUOR DANIEL GTI

Project: Sears/#1058/Oakland Technician-_%;/\}“maw
Store # 1058/2633 Telegraph Schedule: | t |26 (1)
Project Manager: Eileen Brennan Job No. 020200281.030543

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 030543 [QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vols. DECON
PREPATORY COMMENTS

¢
Visit Date:” i;g Arrival Time; “2 OD Departure Time:

|| Calied Project Manager? YES Time; Who:

If you did not call, why not? k\\ \N C)QQ' \Cﬂr
Weather: Rain Snow Cloudy Temperature:_%o

Well ID

MWt DTB_21.72 prw \D1 Q) 7 sAT THICK __ #GAL BAILED___

~ mw-2:  DTB 2179 prw LO - AT. THICK___ #GAL. BAILED_____

A mwa b4z DrWRL)D ET??THCK\,LLO #GAL. BALED_____
~Jaws: ore 287 DIW HJ—:Z SAT.THICK___  #GAL.BAILED____

MW5: DTB_25.27 prw \0\S  sar THIcK #GAL:;E}:\lLED___
MW-6: DTB_22.05 otwlO107) st THicK __ #eAl BAILED____

MW.7: DTB_21.70 SAT.THICK___ #GAL. BAILED_____

8 DTB 2214 SAT.THICK___ #GAL. BAILED____

MW-9  DTB_20.30 SAT. THICK___  #GAL. BAILED_____

DTB_22.30

SAT. THICK, #GAL. BAILED

HOURS ESTIMATED:

HOURS USED:

FINAL CHECKS

Are Wells Locked? YES NO Why Not?

Are Manholes Bolted Down? YES NO Why Not?

—




Project Name:

Site Address:

Project Number:

Se #1058/0akland, CA

2633 Teleagraph Ave., Oakland

020200281.030543

Date:

U287

Page___ 2 of 7}

Project Manager: __Eilleen Brennan

Well ID:

Well Diameter:

Muwo -\

o~

DTW Measurement l
initial: Q Q7 Calc Well Volu me ( [ qal

Recharge:
DTB__ X2 14

Well Volume:

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed_____ ___ YSI: Other.__
Gear Drive Air Lift . Hydac:
Submersible ?ﬁ Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time 5 C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
E {mmhaosfcm) Gallons

033

'Cl_,mb‘{

1\ ‘\\

\A-S

.20

S o)

1\0d.

206

033 1509

0.9

b

023

5(78

\0<44

233

020

\0S|

Q3

024

(v 08

1047

P

02,

CAY:

\058

230

0-2

RE O B4l (SR E] R

(v.9%

el




. Project Name:Sears / #1058/Qakland. CA

2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland
0202

Site Address:

Project Number:

4

Date:
Page \
Project Manager: _Eileen Brennan

[ 1] 2857

of 1

Well ID:

MW -9

DTW Measurements;

al

Vi Iume:\\* \ gal
%o

& Initial: ( ( Calc Well

Well Diameter: Recharge_____ Weli Volume: X %
DTB_A0.30

Purge Method Pump Depth Instruments Used

Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: X

Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:

Submersible Other. Omega:

Other:

Temp

Conductivity
{mmhos/cm)

pH

Purge
Volume
Gallons

Turbidity

o

| Comments

Rgown

\\;QC\(-

o%

|| P




* Project Name:Sears / #1058/0akland. CA pate:__ 11 (28 (o

‘Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page_ 3 of 7
Project Number: 020200281.030543 Project Manager: __Eileen Brennan
Well ID:. MW ’ 8 DTW Measurements, \ ’]
é]_ Initial; Z ‘t 70 Calc Well Volume: A\ gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: well Volume:¥3 _ S\ gal
DTB:
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSl: K; Qther:
Gear Drive, : Air Lift Hydac:

Submersible E Other Omega:

. Temp Purge
Time X C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Gallons

WAGD3al0.48 (o] | [Con
YAl 0.4 (k|
0% 12220 0.9 6.4 2
[ 2340042 1641 &
\Bs]0.48] .9 S




~ Project Name:Sears [ #1058/0akland, CA

‘Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

Project Number:

020200281.030543

Date:
Page i

H/lg%,(m

of

Project M‘anager: _Eileen Brennan

Moo

1

Well ID: DTW Measurements;, %
(CL Initial: ZE QCSE)’ Calc Well Volume: kL gal
Well Diameter: G Recharge; Well Volume:)(_} < gal
D7TB:
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Ingtruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI; 59 Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible ‘ Other, Omega
Temp Purge
Time & c Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmbhos/cm) Gallons

t\¢

\04

lg\\

) &

(40

CLoony

AT

0,40

(.44

9

33

0 &0

(58

259

(), «0

[

2>

040

Y

649

= Gaany

|




_ Projéct Name:Sears [ #1058/0akland, CA Date: [(/ 26 (97

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page_ S  of7
Project Number: 020200281.030543 Project Manager: _Eilleen Brenpan
well ID: MU\) ! q_ DTW Measurements: / \ %

Q Initial: / (,2 7 Calc Well Volume:_\ 4 gal
Well Diameter: Recharge; Well Volumey 3, =X o gal

DTB:

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic_________ Hand Bailed YSI: Z Other:

Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Z Other Omega:

Temp Purge
Time X C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
E {mmhos/cm) Gallons

WE8123.000 .42 (44l | lolaa
NS940 044|044 | &
P IA0I 0484 (4SS | 3
3o\ (233 1044 1,48 ] 4
Q-] 938 0,44 (0.45] S




Projéct Name:Se 058/0ak A Date: lula (q’)

‘Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page__(, of 3

Project Number: 02 281.03054 Project Manager: _ Eileen Brennan
Well ID: M w 27 DTW Measurements:

Q Initial: Calc Well Volume: gal
Well Diameter: C Recharge: Well Volume X 3 gal

DTB__24. 67
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: ?f Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible g ; Cther Omega:
Purge
Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments

{mmhosfcm) Gallons

|




Projéct Name:Sears / #1058/Oakland, CA Date: U |'§J¢H
of

' Site Address: 2633 Tel Page__ 72
Project Number: 020200281.030543 Project Manager: _Eileen Brennan
Well |D: E——W" ) DTW Measurements:,
41._, Initial: Q ‘ D Calc Well Volume: Czc b gal
Well Diameter: Recharge; Well VolumeX % Eg + gal
DTB: éi ,355 ?(
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSlI X Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Cther Omega:

Temp Purge
X_C Conductivity Volume Turbidity Comments
F (mmhosfcm) Gallons '




SEARS DRUM INVENTORY FORM Page 1 of 3

Completion Date: M')

Sears Store Number } n S—g City/State OM ldu-..o
Accumulation Start Date / / / LB /

/W.emfw-b

el
e =
hama-r

(2

FDGTI Representative

Drum Storage Location

7 \ S

CONTENTS ' # OF “DRUM ID LD “*LABEL DR
Aums | (AB.C.) TYPE: TYPE: DESCRIETION:

FLUIDS

WASHWATER RINSATE (GAS) & A{ﬂ) ‘?@4—

WASHWATER RINSATE (OIL)

MOTOR COIL/WATER MIXTURES

MOTOR QIL

USED OIL/WATER MIXTURES

USED OIL
H%a]’&\é% :)QILIDIESEL FUEL AND WATER

HEATING OIL/DIESEL FUEL

GASOLINE/WATER MIXTURES

GASQUNE

HYDRAULIC OIL/WATER MIXTURES

HYDRAULIC O

, SLUDGES
MOTOR Ol SLUDGE/TANK BOTTOMS '

USED OIL SLUDGE/TANK BOTTOMS

SN PSR

GASOUINE SLUDGE/TANK BOTTOMS

HYPRAULIC OIL SLUDGE/TANK

QTHER--If soil, complete Page 2 01 3

BSEWSW&SNO SORBENT PADS or

*EACH DRUM MUST HAVE A UNIQUE LETTER SPRAY-PAINTED ON THE BODY OF THE DRUM.

Letter must be at least 10 inches tall. No two drums can have same letter at the same time.

**All fabels should be “Unclassified” unless specifically directed otherwise by Pro]ect Manager
COMPLETE PAGE 3 OF. 3 WHEN EVER DRUMS ARE PRESENT OR GENERATED. R{Y

Fomu\wastwma'
ebrevised S/19/0T




SEARS SOIL INVENTORY FORM Page 2 of 3

Completion Date: ”228 (q.j
Stor.e Number {DIS-% City/State O{q',b./- ) ﬂ— .

L]

Accumulation Start Datg_ || | 2R ( an
<
FDGTI Representative

Soil Storage Location 'V o N 'Z.. j
-

| SOIL CONTAMINANTS i \ # OF DRUMS* CUBIC YARDS DIMENSIONS OF PILE

- '—"\ ——— ————

RGIN PETROLEUM OIL
mator, heating, diesel

HYDRAULIC OiL

USED OIL

| GasoLNE \ A

* {F DRUMS ARE GENERATED, COMPLETE PAGE 3 OF 3

Forma\WASTEINV.EAM
b cavised 5/19/97



Store Number ‘I\: ;E ;
Y

SEARS DRUM INVENTORY FORM

Completion Date:

FDGTi Representative

>

Page 3 o1 3

City/State L&}Qmogé} :

THERE SHOULD NEVER BE 2 DRUMS WITH THE SAME DRUM ID PRESENT AT A SEARS STORE AT THE SAME TIME

DARLM ACCUMU- CONTENTS (as on SOURCE SL;J-I;GE VOLUME
ID LATION label} VOLUME (be specific) PRESENT | (gallon)
START DATE {if mixed waste) ¥/N

o MR8 97 Y ¥orsr B WEMN vwitze | WO |52

s M hEler [Yrner ol Welwatee| No |20

C

.

G

H

|

J

K

L

&}

N

o

;

G

- |

S

T

u

v i
i w - ﬁ

. |

Y |

z — g
EXAMPLE

- 5/19/97

well purge water

MW-1 thru MW-5

Formas\WASTEINV. FRM
b revised 5/19/57



| American Environmental Network
3440 Vincént Road, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
e - Phone (510) 930-9090

PAX (510) 930-0256

< Send Involce To: -

AEN

Pags \ of\ -

REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS / CHAIN OF CUSTODY"

Lab Job Number:

Lab Destinaticn: .

Date Samples Shipped:

Lab Contact:

_ Date Results Required:
. Date Report Required.

Client Phone No.:

Client FAX No.:

(csm 1230 . %550

(Ew) n2¢. 394/

/ ~ ANALYSIS

~J

Comments / Hazards

L

4

-
L

PR IE
HR KKK K o

P

# | Received by:

FME YL DATE_ TIME
(€22 & (Sgnature) Z«LM-o /24~ (428"
TIMES, * (M Received by: TDATE NE
o Ly |(Signature) - o "
ME 7 " | Received by: DATE TIME
: L, |{Bignature) .
‘“V | Leb Comments

11) Othsr

OOPIES: WHITE JOBFILE YELLOW PHOJECTFILE

PINEK - CLIENT



ATTACHMENT 4

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Record

a\Srs97 At 1058QMSR.KI7



snvironmental Networ
Certificate of Analysis

DOHS Certification: 1172 AIHA Accreditation: 11134
PAGE 1
FLUOR DANIEL GTI REPORT DATE: 12/17/97
757 ARNOLD DRIVE, STE. D
MARTINEZ, CA 94553 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 11/28/97

' DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/97
ATTN: EILEEN BRENNAN : |

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200281 AEN WORK ORDER: 9712017
- CLIENT PROJ. NAME: SEARS #1058 Oslelond

PROJECT SUMMARY:

On December 1, 1997, this laboratory received 8 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for chemical parameters. Results of

analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality control

report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis. then disposed

of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived -
by prior arrangement.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

\Sw\/XQ@’

Largy Klein
Laboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road « Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 = (510) 930-9090 « FAX (510) 930-0256

Analytical Services for the Environment



American Environmental Network

PACE 2
FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-1 DATE SAMPLED: 11/28/97
AEN LAB NO: 9712017-01 DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9712017 REPORT DATE: 12/17/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200281
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 NO 0.5 ug/L 12/07/97
Toluene 108-88-3 ND - 0.5 ug/L 12/07/97
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/97
Xylenes, Total _ 1330-20-7 3 * 2 ug/L 12/07/97
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.34 * 0.05 mg/L 12/07/97
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 6 * 5 ug/L 12/07/97
f#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 : - Extrn Date  12/07/97
TPH as Qi1 GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 12/09/97

NE ot detected at or above the reporting limit

=N
= Value at or above reporting limit

P



American Environmental Network

PAGE 2
FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-9 DATE SAMPLED: 11/28/97
AEN LAB NO: 9712017.02 DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9712017 REPORT DATE: 12/17/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200281
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/797
Toluene 108-88-3 0.5 * 0.5 ug/L 12/07/97
~ Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.9 * 0.5 ug/L 12/07/97
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 12/07/97
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.15 * 0.05 mg/L 12/07/97
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 12/07/97
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 ' - Extrn Date 12/07/97
TPH as 01l GC-FID . ND 0.2 mg/L 12/09/97

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting limit



American Environmental Network

PAGE 4
FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-8 DATE SAMPLED: 11/28/97
AEN LAB NO: 9712017-03 DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9712017 REPORT DATE: 12/17/97
CLIENT PROJ. 1D: 020200281
METHQOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/97

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/97

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 uvg/L 12/07/97

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 12/07/97

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.11 * 0.05 mg/L 12/07/97

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L - 12/07/97
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 12/07/97
TPH as 0i1 GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 12/09/97
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value at or above reporting limit



American Environmental Network

PAGE 5
_ FLUOR, DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-2 DATE SAMPLED: 11/28/97
AEN LAB NO: 9712017-04 DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9712017 REPORT DATE: 12/17/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200281
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 0.6 * 0.5 ug/L 12/07/97
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/97

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/97

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 12/07/97

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 12/07/97
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L 12/07/97
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 12/07/97
TPH as 0il GC-FID ' 1.9 * 0.2 mg/L 12/10/97
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value at or above reporting limit



American Environmental Network

PAGE &
FLUOR DANTEL GTT

SAMPLE ID: MW-4 DATE SAMPLED: 11/28/97
AEN LAB NO: 9712017-05 DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9712017 REPORT DATE: 12/17/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200281 :

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020 '

Benzene 71-43-2 3.6 % 0.5 ug/L 12/07/97
Toluene 108-88-3 3.9 * 0.5 ug/L - - 12/07/97

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3.7 * 0.5 ug/L - 12/07/97

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 12 * 2 ug/L 12/07/97

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.12 * 0.05 mg/L 12/07/97

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ND 5 ug/L - 12/07/97
#Extraction'for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date 12/07/97
TPH as 0Oil GC-FID ND 0.2 mg/L 12/10/97
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

*

Value at or above reporting limit



SAMPLE ID: EW-1

AEN LAB NO: 9712017-06

AEN WORK ORDER: 9712017
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200281

American Environmental Network

PAGE 7

FLUOR DANIEL GT1

DATE SAMPLED: 11/28/97
DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/97
REPORT DATE: 12/17/97

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 4.5 % 0.5ug/t 12/07/97

Toluene 108-88-3 1.1 * 0.5 ug/t 12/07/97

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.1* 0.5 ug/L - 12/07/97

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 4 * 2 ug/l 12/07/97

Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.56 * 0.05 mg/L 12/07/97

Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 5 * 5 ug/L - 12/07/97
#Extraction for TPH EPA 3510 - Extrn Date  12/07/97
TPH as 01l GC-FID 5.7 * 0.2 mg/L 12/10/97
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit

* = Value at or above reporting limit



' American Environmental Network

PAGE 8
FLUOR DANTEIL. GTI
SAMPLE ID: DUP MW4 DATE SAMPLED: 11/28/97
AEN LAB NO: 9712017-07 DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9712017 REPORT DATE: 12/17/97
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200281
METHGD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8020 for BTEX EPA 8020 :

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/97

Toluene 108-88-3 0.6 * 0.5 ug/L 12/07/97

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/07/97

Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 12/07/97

- ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting limit




. American Environmental Network
PAGE ©

FILUOR DANIEL GTI

SAMPLE ID: TBLB DATE SAMPLED: 11/28/97
AEN LAB NO: 9712017-08 DATE RECEIVED: 12/01/97
AEN WORK ORDER: 9712017 REPORT DATE: 12/17/97

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200281

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8020 for BTEX EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/12/97
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/12/97
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 12/12/97
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 “ND 2 ug/L 12/12/97

ot detected at or above the reporting limit

ND =N
* = Value at or above reporting limit



. American Environmental Network

PAGE OR-1

AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9712017
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 020200281

Quality Control and Project Summary

1;\1_] wlcaboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Definitions

Laboratory Control Sampie iLCS)/Method Spikes(s): Control samples of known composition. LCS and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical resulis.

Matrix Spike(s): Allquot of a sample (aqueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate OC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consist1ng of all feagents. internal standards. and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to.monitor laboratery background and reagent contamination.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting limit.
Relative Percent Difference (RPD): An indication of method precision based on duplicate analyses.

Reporting Limit-CRL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting limits are matrix, method. and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Or?anic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest -in chemical behaviour. but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples. and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and

instrument performance.

D: Surrogates diluted out.
I: iInterference.

I: Indicates result outside of established laboratory QC limits.

-




“

WORK ORDER: 9712017

METHOD BLANK SAMPLES

American Environmental Network
PAGE QR-2

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

ANALYSIS: TPH as Diesel
MATRIX: Water

INSTR RUN: GC C\971207000000/1/

SAMPLE TYPE: Blank Method/Media blank
INSTRUMENT: HP 5890

UNITS: mg/L

METHOD :

ANALYTE RESULT
Diesel ND
Mator Oil ND
n-Pentacosane (surr) 102

LAB ID:  BLNK-1207-1
PREPARED: 12/07/97
ANALYZED: 12/07/97

BATCH ID: DSEW120797-1
DILUTION:

REC LIMNITS (%)

LOW

HIGH

1.0c0000

RPD (%)

RPD
LIMIT (1)

INSTR RUN: GC C\97120700000013/1
BATCH ID: DSLW120797-

SAMPLE TYPE: Laboratory Contral Spike
INSTRUMENT: HP 5890

UNITS: mg/L

METHOD:

ANALYTE RESULT
Diesel 2.12
n-Pentacosane {surr) 100

DILUTION:
REC LINMITS (X)

LOW
60

HIGH
110

1.000000

RPD (X)

RPD
LIMIT (5)

INSTR RUN: GC C\971207000000/2/1
BATCH ID: 0DSTW120

SAMPLE TYPE: Laboratory Control Spike
INSTRUMENT: HP 5890

UNITS: ma/L

METHOD

ANALYTE RESULT
Diesel 2.12
n-Pentacosane (surr) 95.9

DILUTION:
REC LIMITS (%)
LOW

60
65

1. 000000

RPD ()

RPD
LIMIT (%)

.............................................................................................................................

INSTR RUN: GC 6\97120700000014!2
BATCH ID: DSTMW120797-

SAMPLE TYPE: Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate

INSTRUMENT: HP 5890
UNITS: mg/L
METHOD:

ANALYTE
Diesel

Motor Q41
n-Pentacosane

DILUTION:
REC LIMITS (%)

HIGH

1.000000

RPO (X)

RFD
LIMIT (%)
15

.............................................................................................................................

INSTR RUN: GC .C\971207000000/11/

SAMPLE TYPE: Samglae-ﬂ‘ient
INSTRUMENT: HP 3890
UNITS: mg/L
HETHOD:

ANALYTE

n-Pentacosane 102

BATCH 1D: DSDW120797-1
DILUTION:

REC LIMITS (X)

HIGH
125

1.000000

RPD (X)

RPD
LINIT {X) .

INSTR RUN: GC C\971207000000/12/

SAMPLE TYPE: Sample-Client
INSTRUMENT: HP 5890
UNITS: mg/L

METHOD:

ANALYTE
n-Pentacosane

RESULT

(surr) 105

REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY
RESULT LIMIT VALUE 1)
0.05
0.2
100
LAB ID:  LCDW-1207-1
PREPARED: 12/07/97
ANALYZED: 12/07/97
REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY
RESULT LIMIT VALUE ()
ND 0.05 2.00 106
102 100 100
LAB ID:  LCSW-1207-1
PREPARED: 12/07/97
ANALYZED: 12/07/97
REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY
RESULT LIMIT VALUE 4]
ND 0.05 2.00 106
102 100 95.9
LAB ID:  LCRW-1207-1
PREPARED: 12/07/97
ANALYZED: 12/07/97
REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY
RESULT LIMIT VALUE 9]
2.12 0.05 2030
ND 0.2 200
95.9 4.19
LAB ID: 971201701t
PREPARED: 12/07/97
ANALYZED: 12/09/97
REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY
RESULT LIMIT VALUE (%)
100 102
LAB ID: 9712017-02E
PREPARED: 12/07/97
ANALYZED: 12/09/97
REF  REPORTING SPIKE RECOVERY
RESULT LIMIT VALUE (X

100 105

BATCH ID:- DSLW120797-1
DILUTTON:

REE LIMITS (X)

65

HIGH
125

1.000000

RPD (%)

RPD
LIKIT (%) .

Vel

..




- American Environmental Network
WORK ORDER: 9712017 QUALTTY CONTROL REPORT | PAGE QR-2

ANALYSIS: TPH as Diesel
MATRIX: Water
SAMPLE SURROGATES

SAMPLE TYPE: Samgle-CHent LAB ID: 9712017-02F INSTR RUN: GC €\971207000000/12/
INSTRUMENT:  HP 5890 PREPARED: 12/07/97 BATCH ID: DSIW120797-1
ﬂum mg/L ANALYZED: 12/09/97 DILUTION: 1.000000

) REF  REPORTING SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LIMITS (1) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT  RESULT  LIMIT VALUE (X LOW  HIGH RPD (%) LIMIT (%)
éﬂ%ﬁ&’ﬁﬁé?é&ﬁéiéiéi%éﬁi """""""""""""""" LAB ID;  9712017-03E  INSTR RUN: GC C\971207000000/13/
INSTRUMENT:  HP 5890 PREPARED: 12707797 BATCH ID: DSIW120797-1
gglrﬁsuﬁ mg/L ANALYZED: 12/09/97 DILUTION: 1.000000

) REF  REPORTING SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT  RESULT  LIMIT VALUE (%) LOW  HIGH RPD (¥) LIMIT (%)
n-Pentacosane {surr) 106 100 106 65 125
SAMPLE TYPE: Sample.Cliemt LB ID:  9712017-046 INSTR RUN: GC C\971207000000/18/
INSTRUMENT: HP 5890 PREPARED: 12/07/97 BATCH ID:  DSIWI120797-1
UNITS: mg/L ANALYZED: 12/09/97 DILUTION: 1.000000

B REF  REPORTING SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LIMITS (%) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT  RESULT  LIKWIT VALUE 5) LOW HIGH RPD (%) LINIT (%)
n-Pentacosane {surr) 100 100 100 65 125
SAWPLE TYPE: Sample.Client 7 LB ID:  9712017-05  INSIR RUN: GC CAO71207000000/15/
INSTRUMENT:  HP 5890 PREPARED: 12/07/97 BATCH ID: DSTWI120797-1
HNITS: ma/L ANALYZED: 12/09/97 DILUTION: 1.000000

) REF  REPORTING SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X) RPD .
ANALYTE RESULT  RESULT  LIMIT VALUE (%) LW  HIGH RPD (X) LIMIT (D)
n-Pentacosane (surr) 103 100 103 65 125
SAMPLE TYPE: Sample-Client 7777 LAB ID:  9712017-06E  INSTR RUN: é&'&ié%iébibbbbbb}i'e} """
INSTRUMENT:  HP 5890 PREPARED: 12707/97 BATCH ID: DSDW120797-1
UNITS: ng/L : ANALYZED: 12/09/97 DILUTION: 1.000000

) REF  REPORTING SPIKE  RECOVERY REC LIMITS (X) RPD
ANALYTE RESULT  RESULT  LIMIT VALUE (%) LOW  HIGH RPD (X) LINIT (%)
n-Pentacosane (surr) 96.5 100 9.5 65 125

s -




American Environmental Network

PAGE (R-4

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID

AEN JOB NO: 9712017
INSTRUMENT: F
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date

Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene
12/07/97 MW-1 01 99
12/07/97 MW-9 02 97
12/07/97 MW-8 03 98
12/07/97 MW-2 04 - 100
12/07/97 MW-4 05 99
12/07/97 EW-1 06 103
12/07/97 DUPMW4 07 98
12/12/97 TBLB 08 100
QC Limits: ‘ 70-130

DATE ANALYZED: 12/07/97
SAMPLE SPIKED: LCS ’ -
INSTRUMENT: F

Laboratory Control Sample Recovery

QC Limits

Spike

Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene 100 107 i1 70-130 20
Toluene 100 113 8 70-130 20
Ethylbenzene 100 115 6 70-130 20
Total Xylenes 300 118 7 70-130 20

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting limit.

*x% END OF REPORT ***



' Reporting Information;

I:L[in{u AL &t

" American Environmental Network

AEN

Page.

NANEY

. - 1 Client: . . g
2} A ")S"? 3440 Vincent Road, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 -
Address: A {?gu’) 3@7 =1 Phone (310) 30-090 - REQUEST, _?7 ANAL}%SICHAIN OF CUSTODY |
Contact: | foo | LEAEN  flenaen ~.FAX (510) 930-0256 LabJob:!jlu"]b?_"-
© Alt, Cortact: R RN Lab Destination:
: — _ e . Date Samples Shipped: ...
Address Report To:. Send Invoice To: - k-5 / S~ /'l/[ Lab Contact: *
< SR -~ L Date Results Required: :
2 _,)‘PWV\E @ 'Jd: ( %‘fﬂ/‘l{ @ f% | +9“ Date Report Required' :
e I Client Phone No.: 01302570 - ]
} . | .~ Client FAX No é;'?(_):) 57d.394)
‘ € ‘kbc' L ANALYSls . )
Send Report To: 1 or 2 (Circle one) %ﬁﬁsﬂ; \Oﬁ o ‘é — . : /
.Clie'nt._‘P.O. HMo.: A A - Ciient Project L.D. No.: Dg@:l O LD_}OS‘E‘ ' \) Y /-
_ .S‘ampIaTeam Membe_r(s)-g— Y of
Clab | Client Sample Air ?%ee/ . Sample 7Pres‘ | r”g; T_;g;_’e . : ‘ A o
Number identification - Volume Collecte‘du/ Type A Cont. Cont. 1/ ’f - Comments / Hazards
[1EEF| M- [/ 20 AW b londl & Aoud [ XN [ '
246-F | M9 / WD FARMEAL
17a-F 1 Mwd 18 \.ob G I
4A-F 1 WipY V20 (n MY
AT | Myb ARSI e\ N[ Y]
GA=F 1. A - Aq) \3“-3@'\*/ & | il
- [IAZL TO0 MW D5y LTI .
LA IR, W=V ¥ Py I3
‘ Helmqmshed ‘ _DATE ' TlME e héoéwad by: DATE. TIME -
Sinatre) :!QQ *— (21297  [¢:26 |Somae [2-1-97  J5 &
i R ! ishad by. - . DATE ’ o + TIME \,\‘ {}'\ Reogwg; B T DAT! TIME
oo~ L./ % [2-1rg7 8 |Smaue T Tl iz ST 1 ST
“NReiinquisned by: DATE TIME =~ Hecawed/by E L DATE TIME
Ul (Signature) ' O3 {Signature) - : S . :
| |Method of Shipmen: B N Lab pomments_ :
i;\ ' : *Sample type (Speclfy) 1)37mm08um MCEF 2) 25mm08|.|m MCEF 3) 25mm O4|.IITI polycarb filter
i 4) PVC filter, diam. pore slze 5) Gharcoal tuba 6) Sihca gel tube 7) ‘Water . 8) Soil . 9) Butk Sample
10) Other . 11) char

COPIES: WHITE-JOBFLE  YELLOW- PWEGTFILE

PINK-GUEH'I' :

e



